
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 102
September Term, 2011

JOY FRIOLO,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

DOUGLAS FRANKEL, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(Joseph A. Dugan, Jr., Judge)
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER,
EMPLOYMENT JUSTICE CENTER, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND, AND NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE BLIND**

Ilana Gelfman
Francis D. Murnaghan, Jr.
Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
gelfmani@publicjustice.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Government enforcement is insufficient to prevent or remedy widespread wage theft.....	8
II. Low-wage workers in Maryland are dependent on the WHL and WPCL fee-shifting provisions for protection from wage theft.....	13
III. The lodestar approach to attorneys’ fees is designed to determine the number of hours reasonably expended to obtain the relief awarded.....	17
IV. The formula devised by the Court of Special Appeals misapplies the lodestar approach and undermines the WHL, the WPCL, and other laws containing fee-shifting provisions.....	20
A. The formula is based on a federal rule that Maryland has not adopted and that conflicts with the purpose of fee-shifting provisions.....	21
B. The formula improperly adjusts the award of attorneys’ fees based on claims that were already excluded by the lodestar calculation.....	23
C. The formula improperly accounts for the plaintiff’s damages request.....	26
D. The formula undercuts the treble damages provision of the WPCL.....	28
E. The formula improperly accounts for the defendant’s settlement offers.....	31
F. The formula impedes the enforcement of many statutes enacted to protect vulnerable Marylanders.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

PERTINENT STATUTES AND RULES 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baltimore Harbor Charters, Ltd. v. Ayd</i> , 365 Md. 366 (2001)	10
<i>Battaglia v. Clinical Perfusionists, Inc.</i> , 338 Md. 352 (1994)	7, 13
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	32
<i>Diamond Point Plaza Ltd. P’ship v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 400 Md. 718 (2007)	25
<i>Frankel v. Friolo</i> , 170 Md. App. 441 (2006)	6
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 373 Md. 501 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 403 Md. 443 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 201 Md. App. 79 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granados v. Hann & Hann, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08-cv-01206 (D. Md.)	4
<i>Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 396 Md. 469 (2007)	3
<i>Heath v. Purdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Md. 2000)	2
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc., Fair Labor Standards Act Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1854 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 15, 2011)	2
<i>Jackson v. Estelle’s Place, LLC</i> , 391 F. App’x 239 (4th Cir. 2010)	2, 4
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Res. Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4 th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Manor Country Club v. Flaa</i> , 387 Md. 297 (2005)	3
<i>Md. Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n v. Crawford</i> , 59 Md. App. 276 (1984)	16
<i>Millea v. Metro-North R.R. Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	18, 24
<i>Monmouth Meadows Homeowners Ass’n, Inc., v. Hamilton</i> , 416 Md. 325 (2010)	35

<i>Montoya v. S.C.C.P. Painting Contractors, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 746 (D. Md. 2008).....	4
<i>Ocean City, Md., Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Barufaldi</i> , 434 Md. 381 (2013).....	2, 16
<i>Pachina v. Chanticleer of Frederick, Inc.</i> , No 1:07-cv-03235 (D. Md.)	4
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	20
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Towson Univ. v. Conte</i> , 376 Md. 543 (2003)	3
<i>Trotter v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1002448, 144 Lab. Cas. ¶ 34,364 (D. Del. Aug. 16, 2001)	2
<i>Wales v. Jack M. Berry, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	25
<i>Weichert Co. of Md., Inc. v. Faust</i> , 192 Md. App. 1 (2010)	24
<i>Wilson-X v. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 403 Md. 667 (2008)	6

STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-408	33
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-2705	33
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 10-325.....	33
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-101	9
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-102.....	9
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-307	33
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-413.....	7
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-415.....	7
Md. Code Ann., Lab & Empl. § 3-427.....	9, 14

Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-502	7
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-505	7
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-507	9
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-507.2	14, 28
Md. Code Ann., Real Prop. § 7-406	33, 34
Md. Code Ann., Real Prop. § 8-203	33
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-1009	34-35
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-1013	34-35
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-1015	33
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-1035	33, 34
1965 Md. Laws, ch. 697	7, 13
1993 Md. Laws, ch. 578	14
2010 Md. Laws, ch. 52	14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(d).	21, 22
------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in American Cities</i> (2009), available at http://www.nelp.org/page/-/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf	8, 15
Annette Bernhardt & Siobhan McGrath, <i>Trends in Wage and Hour Enforcement in the U.S. Department of Labor</i> (2005), available at http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/d/download_file_35553.pdf	11
Kim Bobo, <i>Wage Theft in America: Why Millions of Working Americans Are Not Getting Paid — And What We Can Do About It</i> (2009)	8

Eleanor M. Carey et al., <i>Report on the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation: Maryland Transition</i> (2007), available at http://www.governor.maryland.gov/documents/transition/Labor.pdf	9-10, 10
CASA of Maryland, <i>Wage Theft: How Maryland Fails to Protect the Rights of Low-Wage Workers</i> (2007), available at http://www.casademaryland.org/storage/documents/wagetheft.pdf	9
Court of Appeals Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes of Meeting Held April 15, 1983 (1983)	22
Court of Appeals Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes of Meeting Held May 16-17, 1986 (1986)	22
Court of Appeals Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes of Meeting Held September 7-8, 1990 (1990)	22
Court of Appeals Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes of Meeting Held March 10, 2000 (2000)	22
Gregory Gaines et. al., <i>Workplace Conditions of Domestic Workers in Montgomery County, Maryland</i> (2006), available at http://www6.montgomerycountymd.gov/content/council/pdf/agenda/cm/2006/060516/20060516_hhs01.pdf	9
<i>GAO's Undercover Investigation: Wage Theft of America's Vulnerable Workers: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Education & Labor, 111th Cong.</i> (2009) (statement of Gregory D. Kutz, Managing Director, Forensic Audits and Special Investigations, Government Accountability Office), available at http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/ CHRG-111hhr48054/pdf/CHRG-111hhr48054.pdf	11-12
Donald Kerwin, <i>The US Labor Standards Enforcement System and Low-Wage Immigrants: Recommendations for Legislative and Administrative Reform</i> , 1 J. on Migration and Human Security 32 (2013), available at http://jmhs.cmsny.org/index.php/jmhs/issue/view/1	11
Legal Services Corp., <i>Documenting the Justice Gap in America: The Current Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-Income Americans</i> (2009), available at http://www.lsc.gov/sites/default/files/LSC/pdfs/documenting_the_justice_gap_in_america_2009.pdf	15
Irene Lurie, <i>Enforcement of State Minimum Wage and Overtime Laws: Resources, Procedures, and Outcomes</i> , 15 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 411 (2011)	10

Md. Access to Justice Comm’n, <i>Fee-Shifting to Promote the Public Interest in Maryland</i> (2010)	17
Md. Access to Justice Comm’n, <i>Interim Report and Recommendations-Fall 2009</i> , available at http://www.courts.state.md.us/mdatjc/pdfs/interimreport111009.pdf	16
Siobhan McGrath, <i>A Survey of Literature Estimating the Prevalence of Employment and Labor Law Violations in the U.S.</i> (2005), available at http://brennan.3cdn.net/bdeabea099b7581a26_srm6br9zf.pdf	8
Standing Committee of the Court of Appeals on Pro Bono Legal Service, <i>State Action Plan & Report</i> (rev. 2006), available at http://www.courts.state.md.us/probono/pdfs/stateactionplan12-18-06.pdf	15-16
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Economy at a Glance: Maryland</i> , available at http://www.bls.gov/eag/eag.md.htm#eag_md.f.1 (last visited December 14, 2013)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., <i>Bridge to Justice: Wage and Hour Connects Workers to New ABA-Approved Attorney Referral System</i> , http://www.dol.gov/whd/resources/ABAReferralPolicy.htm (last visited December 14, 2013)	12
U.S. GAO, <i>Wage and Hour Division’s Complaint Intake Processes Leave Low Wage Workers Vulnerable to Wage Theft</i> , GAO-09-458T (Mar. 25, 2009), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09458t.pdf	11, 12
Abel Valenzuela Jr. et al., <i>In Pursuit of the American Dream: Day Labor in the Greater Washington, D.C. Region</i> (2004), available at http://www.sscnet.ucla.edu/issr/csup/uploaded_files/DC_Day_Labor_Study.pdf	9
<i>Wage Payment and Collection Law, 1993: Hearings on H.B. 1006 Before the House Economic Matters Committee</i> (on file with State library)	14
David Weil, <i>Improving Workplace Conditions Through Strategic Enforcement</i> (2010)	11
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Underenforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 <i>Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J.</i> 59 (2005)	12
